
22357 Columbia Street 
Dearborn, MI   48124  
313-277-5095  
pvsheridan@wowway.com 
 
3 January 2012     BY  FEDEX AIRBILL # 8696-6728-3849 
 
 
 

Ms. Angel M. De Filippo, Esq. 
Grieco, Oates & De Filippo, LLC 
Suite 200 
414 Eagle Rock Avenue 
West Orange, NJ    07052 
973-243-2099 
 
Subject:   Kline v. Loman Auto Group, Victoria Morgan-Alcala, et al. 

Expert Report – 2 January 2012 Revision 
 
 
Dear Ms. De Filippo: 
 
Per your request, I am forwarding the 2 January 2012 Revision of the subject report (DVD).  I am reporting 
on those items and/or topics that I anticipate will comprise testimony I may give if called upon to do so in 
the subject litigation. 
 
This attached revision contains the following additions versus the previous 10 August 2011 level: 
  
► Minor information added to tabs to enhance report navigation (page number and range data) 
 
► Addition of Attachments W, X, Y, Z, AA, AB, AC, AD, AE, AF, AG, AH, AI, AJ, AK, AL, AM, 

AN, AO and AP. 
 
For convenience I have attached an updated Table of Contents:  the red box intralink will forward reader to 
report content, the blue will return to index page, the green will return to report content reference.  Please 
do not hesitate to contact me regarding this subject at any time. 
 
 
 

Respectfully, 
 
 
 
 
 

Paul V. Sheridan 
 
 

 
cc: Courtney E. Morgan, Esq. 



Table of Contents 
Page One of Three 

 
 

Notes 5-6 
  
EXPERT WITNESS REPORT - FIRST REVISION, 28 April 2011 7 
  
ATTACHMENT A:  Chrysler Chairman’s Award 28 
  
ATTACHMENT B:  Chrysler Times article, Paul V. Sheridan interview 30 
  
ATTACHMENT C:  Chrysler Times 2-page article on Organization 32 
  
ATTACHMENT D:  Paul V. Sheridan Performance Appraisals 1993/1994 35 
  
ATTACHMENT E:  Courtney Morgan, Esq. Letter of July 14, 1995, Re: Sheridan office 
file confiscation by Chrysler lawyers/security 42 

  
ATTACHMENT F:  Paul V. Sheridan letter to Attorney General Janet Reno of October 27, 
1999, Subject: Department of Justice Assistance to Special Interests : Chrysler 
Corporation, FOIA Lawsuits and the NHTSA Defect Investigation Conspiracy 

47 

  
ATTACHMENT G:   Center for Auto Safety (CAS) Petition of October 2, 2009 to 
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) to initiate a defect 
investigation into and recall of all 1993-2004 Jeep Grand Cherokee vehicles 

248 

  
ATTACHMENT H:  Memo/Rebuttal to Defendant’s Expert Reports 318 
  
ATTACHMENT I:  Paul V. Sheridan Letter to Center for Auto Safety (CAS) of June 1, 
2010, Subject: Petition of October 2, 2009 Jeep Grand Cherokee Defect Petition 09-005 
(DP-09-005) File Update 

327 

  
ATTACHMENT J: Paul V. Sheridan Letter to NHTSA Administrator Mr. David L. 
Strickland of February 9, 2010, Subject: NHTSA Action Number PE10031 – File Update 
Jeep Grand Cherokee Fuel System Crashworthiness Defect Investigation) 

360 

  
ATTACHMENT K:  Paul V. Sheridan Letter to Plaintiff’s Counsel Angel M. DeFilippo, 
Esq. of September 28, 2010, Subject:  Document Reliance/Review Report: Expert Witness 
Report-Preliminary, November 30, 2009 

606 

  
ATTACHMENT L: Memo to Attachment L Video File 613 
  
ATTACHMENT M:  Francois J. Castaing Chrysler Memo of December 14, 1987, Subject: 
Jeep and Dodge Truck Engineering (JTE) Organization Charts 614 

  
 



Table of Contents 
Page Two of Three 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT N:  Attachment N Video File and Link to YouTube Video: Chrysler Jeep XJ 
Cherokee Fire Report on ABC11 News Program of March 1, 2011  622 

  
ATTACHMENT O:  Photos of Suzuki Small SUV Standard Equipment “Skid Plate” 623 
  
ATTACHMENT P:  Attachment N Video File, and Link to 2011 WL-Body Jeep Grand 
Cherokee Skid Plates Television Ad 633 

  
ATTACHMENT Q:  Paul V. Sheridan Letter to Plaintiff’s Counsel Angel M. DeFilippo, Esq. 
of September 28, 2010, Subject: Sample pages of the Chrysler ‘Engineering Book of 
Knowledge’ (EBOK). 

634 

  
ATTACHMENT R:  Jeep Grand Cherokee (ZJ) Real-World / Underride Crash Test Report - 
16 May 2011 at Karco Engineering, LLC. 636 

  
ATTACHMENT S: The Well-Known Issue of the Underride Accident Mode 705 
  
ATTACHMENT T:  Defendant Lomans Knowledge of Fuel System Defect Safety Recalls 729 
  
ATTACHMENT U:  The Toyota Speedometer Issue and Ruse 736 
  
ATTACHMENT V:  Subject Vehicle Spoliation by Defendant’s Experts 746 
  
ATTACHMENT W :  Paul V. Sheridan Affidavit of 13December2011  749 
  
ATTACHMENT X : 16Nov2011 Orlando ZJ Fire Death Inspection 819 
  
ATTACHMENT Y : 1997 Jeep ZJ BTSI Recall – ABC News Primetime 822 
  
ATTACHMENT Z : General Motors Apology to NHTSA (Re: Dr. Rose Ray, et al.) 825 
  
ATTACHMENT AA : SUV Wheelbase to Fuel Tank Location / Protections Comparison 839 
  
ATTACHMENT AB : Safety Leadership Team Customer Focus Group Research Report 841 
  
ATTACHMENT AC : Deposition of 11Nov1996 of Chrysler Lawyer Mr. Gregory J. Ridella 
(Re: Sheridan Office Files tampering by litigation lawyers, former supervisors, et al.) 859 

  
ATTACHMENT AD : C. Ditlow letter of 1Sep 2011 to Fiat Chairman Mr. Sergio Marchionne 886 
  
ATTACHMENT AE : Chrysler Response letter to C. Ditlow of 14Oct 2011 898 
  



Table of Contents 
Page Three of Three 

 
 
 

ATTACHMENT AF : C. Ditlow letter of 1Sep 2011 to Fiat Chairman Mr. Sergio Marchionne 
(Re: 16Nov2011 Orlando ZJ Fire Death and Severe Injury Accident) 901 

  
ATTACHMENT AG : National Automobile Dealers Association Code of Ethics Statement 904 
  
ATTACHMENT AH : Chrysler Corporate Organization Directory of 3Nov1995  
(Re: Dealer Relations, Customer Relations, Field Sales, Zone Office, etc.) 907 

  
ATTACHMENT AI : 1986 Truck Dealers Visit Report 919 
  
ATTACHMENT AJ : Attorney Mr. Mikal J. Watts letter of 15Jul 1996 to Paul V. Sheridan  
(Re: Chrysler document release to public domain/status) 1014 

  
ATTACHMENT AK : Mikal J. Watts letter of 24March2000 to Chrysler lawyer Mr. Thomas 
Kienbaum  (Re: “email planning a concerted smear campaign against a material witness”) 1022 

  
ATTACHMENT AL : Front-Page Detroit News Newspaper Article entitled “Safety Firebrand 
Refuses to Relent.”  (Re:  Quotation of above Attachment AK content to public domain) 1033 

  
ATTACHMENT AM : C. Ditlow FOIA / NHTSA Release of Paul V. Sheridan Safety Files 1043 
  
ATTACHMENT AN:  Chrysler Personnel History Record (PHR) Standard Form 1046 
  
ATTACHMENT AO :  Depositions (partial) of Chrysler executives John M. Fonger and 
Michael J. Krotche (Re: Chrysler lawyer instruction not to have contact with “John Doe.”) 1049 

  
ATTACHMENT AP : Affidavit of 10Feb 1995 of Mr. Seymour Kliger, General Manager of 
Garrity Motor Sales Chrysler dealership, and deposition page of  14Feb 1995 of Mr. Kliger 
(Re: Identification of Mr. Seymour Kliger as “John Doe” per Chrysler ex parte complaint 
[paragraph 12 of Kliger affidavit], denial of crash test document receipt/transfer [last page].) 

1065 

  
End of Document 1072 
  

 
 



ATTACHMENT Z 
 
 

EXPERT WITNESS REPORT -  2 January 2012 REVISION  
 

Kline v. Loman Auto Group, Victoria Morgan-Alcala, et al.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page Range 13 
 

Pages 826 - 838 
 



c 

a 3 B P
 

0
 -. 



Kovcmbez 24. 1992 

. 
The Honorable %.on C. Bb!q 
Admiiisuator 
National Eighway. Tnfiic Safety 

400 Seventh Street, S.W. 
Wasirir;p,DC 20SW 

Dear Adminimator B W y :  

Gcxsl  Motors is conmittd to worhdng with $e agency in a forttkht and 
wnsttuctive fashion to resolve the qucsiions that have zriwn h u t  JU 1973- 
1987 Vi pickup trucks. As you know, it is our strongly-held belief thar we 
have sound Iegal md. faaual arpxents against the suggestion that these 
veSc1es contain a 9fety-relatal defect. Give? that, I ms quite dirmayed to 
lean yesterday that some aspectf of the statistical analysis prepared by Failure 
Analysis Assodates at our request and presented to the aggcy last month - 
an asalysis obviously submitted to h e  a g a q  in an arsmpt to clarify our 
pi t ion  - may UnfortanatCIy have o b f d  it. 

Administdon 

We ar= doubling our vigilance to p e a t  such an oaxren I C e i n ~ f u t u r e . ~  
You h3ve my asllIaace that the WZI abso1dy no intention to mislead 
anyone, and we hust that tbe additional informarion we are submitting to the 
a p c y  will put this matter behind us. 



YUFAX 

24 Noycmbcr 1992 

Mr. WilliamBcchty,AnodateAdminis~torhrEnforameot 
U.S. Department of Tmsportation 
The National H~ghmy Traffic Safety Admhistra,tion 
400 Smntb Street, SW, Room 5321 
Washington, DC 20590 

Re: Failure Analysis Aaodates, Inc. repcrt concernkg GM C/K series pickups. 

Dear Bill: . 
This letter is a wriucn sllmmar). of the information provided by Mr. Robert w e  of 
Failure Analysis .&sociates, Inc. ( F a )  concerning the various categories of accident 
dat;? analyzed in connectionwith our report concerning GM C/Kseries trucks. I also 
wish to reiterate the oEer d e  by Mr. b g e  that we would be most interested and 
willing to replicate the various analyses that the agency has performed on mailable 
accident data, using the agency selected definitions and categories, to insure that there is 
agreement on what the available accident data indicates. I am Ctrtain that all involved 
would prefer to move beyond any questions related to data, a d  instead discuss releMnce 
and intrrprctatiuu 

It is my understanding that there m a y  have existed some confuson as to whether the 
analysis we performed concerning other manufamea included only "full size" pickups or 
"all" pickups. We regret any confusion that may have existed. As set forth in our two 
page discussion of "Comparison Vehicle Sclectloq" our reporr mmpares GM C/K pickup 
post collision fire rate "pdomme to the performance of all [emphis added] other 
light-duty vehicles on-rhe-road d subject IO the same colIicion Cmrironment as are the 
GM C/K pickup trucks." Ip& 201 Further, on the same page, we cxpliatty de& the 
comparison sets to accomplish this god by stating: 

"In Surninary, post collision &e rates of GM C/K pickups were compared to 
the followinguehide srtc 

o CllryslerPiChrps; 
o FordPickups; 
0 NsraaPickupq 



o ToyofaE&pq 
o Average kisenga &, 
o 95 percentile Passenger Car.' (p& 201 

I am infomed by Mr. bilge that you inquired in the recent meeting if we had rehacd the 
analysis done in the report down to a comp& of xJ1 sjzc' GM piJEups to 'H4 Site' 
Ford Pickups. We have developed data on selected 'fun sire' pickup models subseqoent 
to ourinitialmr~ and all this informationwillbe~rovided this week. This anabiswas 
not performed for tbe original report for reasons sta;ed in scetion 33 of our r e p %  

TundaincntaUy, occupamr ofpickup truciu arc. cntitlcd to the same lwel of 
overall safety (that is, the same level of relative nrity of coIlision-fire 
events) as are occupants of other light-duty motor vehides passenger gn. 
vans, utility vehicles, and special purpose vehicles. That is, a determination 
of an acceptable collision-fit rate must apply uniformly across all dasses of 
vehicles likely to be used as passenger conveyances. PElTSA implidtiy 
adopted rbis pbilusophy in deiining the appropriate motor vehicle fuel 
system integrity rsquirrment for d o u s  dvses of vehicles when it 
promdgated FMVSS 501 to apply equally to passengs cars, light ttucks, 
and utiiity vehides." [pg. 191 

Apart &om the fundamental comiderations set forth above, a s p  are aware, there 
simply is not B uniformly egreed upon definition of a "full size"pi&~p,jaSt as there is no 
uniform dekirion o€ a "full ste" car. The National Highwag Traf€ic Safety 
Adminimation has obtained dkcdy from Ford and Chrysler defiaiitions and/or a list of 
'W size" models. F a  does not have this intbtmation. Tberefore, any set of "frill Size* 
vehides F U  selecs NDS tbe risk or' being inconsistent with ;he marmfactureis 
demdons, and potentiany opens FaAA to crfddsm if we were to inadvcrtcntly umit a 
group of "full size" trucks from anatysis of another manufkmer's production that 
signifkantly &ected the nsults one way or the other. Subsequent to OUT reportwe have 
performed the previously mentioned analysis of selected "full size' competitor mode4 
wbich we hope will be helpful. 

while a comparison of fire rates amonga "full size m&' of v d o u  manufacturers might 
be an intuesthg academic exercise ir is not clear how &at would relate to the question of 
whether the subjen GM vehicles presented an "unrasonablt' &e risk to their occupants, 
and thus contained a defeu whatever the relarive zankiog of fire risk amongsi the 
~arious full size trucks is, their rates all fall within the range of those for othe.rvcbides. If 
we chose another accident mode, such as rollooer, the mkings wodd ccrtajnly change. 
The FMVSS quire correctly do not set oue standard Tor Ydl si& pickups. and another for 
different vchide &sei. 



Chief ExccuhGf6cer 

ec: Rabat C Laage, Regional Vice President 
Edward Cnnner, Manager of Roduct Iuvestigations 

. 
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Failure 

VIA FAX 

November 24,1992 

Mr. Terry M. Kleln 
DOTINHTS A 
400 7th St. NW 
Washington D.C. 20590 

RE: CIK Plckup Analysls - Dlffetences between NHTSA and FaAA Analyses 

Dear Mr. Klein: 

I have revlewed the NHTSA programs whlch were glven to me at the 
Nnvnmhnr 711. 1%W rnnetlng Ry cnrnpnrlna fhls f&lft? urlth the nnalysln 
periormed by FaAA, I was able to ldentlfy the followlng dKferences between 
the NHTSA and FaAA analyses. I have not yet had opportunlty to repllcate the 
NHTSA type analysis using FaAA's databases. There may be additional 
diff8renCe8 which I wa6 unable to discam from tha program8 which were 
provided to me. 

1. Resirlctlon to Fatal Vehlcles 

. 

FaAA used only fetal vehlcles, that Is vehlcles In whlch an occupant of 
the vehicle was killed In the accldent. NHTSA used all vehlcles 
Involved In a fatal accident. 
Restriction to Collision Vehicles 

Only eallisian vshielas war6 ineludad in !he fdAA analysis. NHTGA 
apparently made no such restridtion. The definition of a collision 
vehicle was included in the October 12, 1992 report. For your 
convenience, the ddnlllon of collision vehicle Is as follows: 

FARS variable: Manner of Collision 1-6; or 
FARS variable: Rollover 1 or 2: or 
FARS variable: lnlllal Impact Point 1-15 (197581), 1-16 (1982- 1990): 
or 

* FARS varlable: Meln lmpect Polnt 1-15 (197581), 1-16 (1962- 1990). 

2, Method of Selection of Vehicles 



NHTSA Used the FARS make code and the FARS model year and the 
FARS VlNA model to make vehicle selections. FaAA'a aelection Is 
based upon the VlNANlNDlCATOR decoded VIN Information. 
1 VlNANlNDiCATOR to reled Vehicle Type EL (Light Truck);ond 
+ VINANINDICATOR to select Body Style = (CP, CU, PC, PK, PM, 

PS, SP, CB, CH, CL, CS ,Fa, IC, ST, W) - Plckup Truck: 
@ VINANlNDICATOR identified Make 

VlNANlNDlCATOR identified Model Year 
VINANINDICATOR identlfled VSER to Identify GMC and Chevy 
CBK. VSER = (C10, C15, C20, CC2, C25, C30. C35, R10, R15, R20, 
R25, R30. R35, CR3, K10. K15, K20. K25, K30, K35, GM4, V10. V15, 
V20, V25, V30, V35, CV3, SIE); the 1988 and later model year with 

. inside the frame rail tanks were eliminated by excluding GMC or 
C H E W  lruchs wilh fin11 punrriliori of Itit: VIN tdtier C or K. 

3. Vehicles Used 

NHTSA used only the F series Ford Pickups and the D8W series Dodge 
Ptckupe. FaAA used all Ford and All Chrysler pickups as identified by 
make and body type. Note that the VINANINDICATOR program did not 
iabhiify %age 4Hmeei arlva'venicies'prior i'o'moaei'y66r isi7. Tine 
corresponding POLK registration was ellminated from the analysis. 

......... .. 

4. Model Year 
NHTSA renrlcted analysls to model years 1973-1987. FaAA Included 
model years 1913-1989 In the FARS analyses. Model years 1973-1991 
were used in the state analysis. The C&K pickups with inside the frame 
rail gas tanks in model yearn 1988 and later were excluded. The GM 
R/V series which were produced 1988 and later were included. 

5. Dlrectlon of Impact 
NHTSA Rpparsntly I L S ~ ~  nnly Iht! FARS IMPACT1 tn define Impact. 
FaAA Included lnformatlon on rollover as well as dlredlon of Impact, 
and supplemented the Prlndpal Impact code wlth the lnltlal Impact 
code when the Prlnclpal Impact code was mlsslng. The Impact 
categories used by FaAA are: 

Colllslon Subcategories: 

'Principal Impad precedes Initial Impact 
1): Rollover: Slngle Veh Acc and First Harmful EventtOl; 
or 
Rollover = 1, 2 (78f); or Most Harmful Event -01. 

2). Left 
3). Rlght : 02-04 clock polnts 
4). Rear : 05-07 clock polnts 

: 0510 clock points 



6. beflnltlon of post colllslon fln. 
NHTSA apparently used all fire - explosions. FaAA cllrninated First 
Harmful Event fires. 

Please feel free to t e l l  me to dlscuss. I wlll be out of the office on Wednesday, 
November 25,1992. You may reach me at (510) 524-1820. 

Sincerely, 

Rase M. Ray, P k D .  
Managlng Sclentlst 

CC: Edward Conner, OM Manager of Produd Investigation 
CC: Robert Lange, FaAA Regional Vice President 



. . .  

November 25, 1992 

Mr. Charles L. Gauthier, Director 
Office of Defects Investigation Enforcement 
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 
400 Seventh Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20590 

Dear Mr. Gauthier: 

teneral Motors Corporation 

GM-425A 

NEF-12lj ry 
DP92-016 

a i s  completes our response to your letters of November 10, 1992 and 
November 23, 1992 requesting clarification of our October 9, 1992 response 
concerning the fuel storage system of certain General Motors C/K pickup 
trucks. General Motors requested Failure Analysis Associates to assist in 
responding to Questions 1 through 4 of your November 23, 1992 request. 
The responses to your numbered requests are detailed below. 

1. The following relate to the trucks used as "comparison" vehicles by  
FaAA for establishing the relative "crashworthiness" of the subject C/K 
pickups: 

a. Was the Ford Ranger (a mid-size pickup) included in "Ford pickup"? 
If so, please fully explain why. 

Fesuonse: Ford Ranger pickup trucks were included in the 
designation "Ford pickup" as indicated in the FaAA 
report. 

Non-GM, small and medium-duty pickup trucks were included in 
FaAA's analysis along with all other light-duty vehicles. 
Such vehicles were included in FaAA's study based upon the 
rationale in Section 3.3 "Comparison Vehicle Selection" of 
F a ' s  report (p. 19). FaAA stated: 

"Fundamentally, occupants of pickup trucks are entitled to the 
same level of overall safety (that is, the same level of 
relative rarity of collision-fire events) as are occupants of 
other light-duty motor vehicles: passenger cars, vans, 
utility vehicles, and special purpose vehicles. That is, a 
determination of an acceptable collision-fire rate must apply 
uniformly across all classes of vehicles likely to be used as 
passenger conveyances. NHTSA implicitly adopted this 
philosophy in defining the appropriate motor vehicle fuel 
system integrity requirement for various classes of vehicles 
when it promulgated FMVSS 301 to apply equally to Passenger 
cars, light tqcks, and utility vehicles. 

30200 Hound Road/=-EA Uarren. M I  48090-9010 
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In this study, the postcollision fire rates of the GM C/K type 
pickup trucks were compared to the postcollision fire rates of 
comparison vehicles. The comparison included pickup trucks 
produced by all major manufacturers (Chrysler, Ford, Nissan, 
and Toyota) and passenger cars..." 

b. Was the Chevy S10 and/or GMC S15 pickup la  mid-size pickup) included 
fn "C and K pickup"? 

Resoonse; No. Chevrolet S10 and GMC 515 pickup trucks were not 
included in the accident data tabulated for GM C and K 
pickup trucks, or calculations relating to GM C and K 
pickup trucks because the Center for Auto Safety's 
Petition and the National Highway Traffic Safety 
Administration's (NHTSA) investigation relate solely to 
the C/K pickup trucks with outside the frame rail fuel 
&j&. This tank location was not used on the Chevrolet 
S10 or GHC S15. 

If not, please fully explain why not. 

C. Was the Dodge 050 (a mini-pickup produced by Mitsubishi) included in 
"Chrysler pickup?" 

Fesoonse; Yes. Dodge 050 pickup trucks were included in the 
designation "Chrysler pickup" as reported in FaAA's 
report. 

If so, please fully explain why. 

Non-GM, small and medium-duty pickup trucks were included i n  
FaAA's analysis along with all other light-duty vehicles. 
Such vehicles were included in FaAA's study based upon the 
rationale in Section 3 . 3  "Comparison Vehicle Selection" of 
FaAA's report (p. 19); the relevant portion of which is quoted 
in the response to question 1.a above and is incorporated by 
reference herein. 

d. Was the Chevy Lw pickup (a mini-pickup produced by Isuzu) included 
in "C/K pickup?" 

ResDonseL No. Chevrolet LW pickup trucks were not included in 
the accident data tabulated for GM C and K pickup trucks 
since the LUV truck never utilized outside the frame 
rail fuel tanks. 

If not, please fully explain why not. 

2. W a s  an analysis of the relative crashvorthiness of the GM C / K  series 
versus Ford F-100, F-150, F-250 and F-350 series conducted while 
preparing the FaAA report, "Analysis of Light-Duty Motor Vehicle 
Collision Fire Rates?" If not, why not and if so, please provide a 
copy as we discussed. 
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Resoonse ; A complete set of corresponding data on Ford F-series 
pickup trucks was not developed while preparing the FaAA 
report for the reasons set forth in Section 3.3 
"Comparison Vehicle Selection". However, after the 
report was filed, selected data from FARS has been 
separately broken out for Ford F-series pickup trucks. 
That data is tabulated in Table 1 attached hereto. 

Subsequent to our meeting on Friday, November 20, 1992, GM has 
asked FaAA to complete a comparison of GH C and K series trucks, 
Ford F-series trucks, and Dodge D and W series trucks. This 
analysis was completed and the results of FaAA's analysis are 
attached in tabular form hereto as Table 2 - FARS All Collisions, 
Table 3 - FARS Side Collisions, Table 4 - All Collisions Six 
States Combined, and Side Collisions Only Six States Combined. 

Small numerical differences might occur between rate data 
reported for C/K pickup trucks in Tables 2 through 4 attached 
hereto and the corresponding data included in Tables 4.2.1 
through 4.4.2 from FaAA's report, because the model year 
restriction varies somewhat among the tables. 

3. State, by model and model year, those Nissan and Toyota trucks not used 
as "comparison vehicles" in the FaAA analysis provided with your 
response. For each vehicle identified, please fully explain why it was 
not included. 

Resoonse : A l l  Toyota and Nissan pickup trucks were included in the 
grouping of comparisons vehicles in FaAIL's report. 
Table 5 attached hereto lists all of the Nissan trucks 
utilized in FaAA's comparison, and Table 6 attached 
hereto is a listing of all of the Toyota trucks utilized 
in F a ' s  comparison. 

4. Provide a listing (similar to the one enclosed with this letter), by 
trucks included in FaAA's analysis. 

Tables 5 and 6 list the Nissan and Toyota trucks used in 
FaAA's report. Tables ofthe other manufacturer's make, 
model and model year trucks used in F a ' s  report were 
to have been FAXed to the NHTSA from GM's Washington, 
D.C. office on Friday, November 20, 1992; a duplicate of 
this communication will be forwarded to Mr. Terry Kline 
by the end of the day Wednesday, November 25, 1992. 
Table 7 lists the requested information for Dodge pickup 
trucks used in F a ' s  just completed restricted analysis 
(ref. Tables 2 through 4 attached hereto), and Table 8 
lists corresponding information for the Ford trucks used 
in FaAA's restricted analysis. 

make, model, and model year, of 

Pesoonse : 
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Please contact me if you require further information about this response 
or any of the attached material. 

Very truly yours, 

E. E. Comer 
Manager 

Product Investigations 

Attach. 



6H-425A 

444357 Hr. Charles Gauthier, Director 
Office of Defects Investigations 

. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration 
400 Seventh Street, S.W. 
Washington. D.C. 20590 

Dear Mr. Gauthier: 

This is tn reference to our telephone conversation on November 30. 
1992, regarding the letter to Administrator Blakey from Harry 
Pearce dated November 24, 1992. 

This will verify that the "additional information" referred to in 
Mr. Pearce's letter consists of the material provided with my 
letters o f  November 24 and November 25, 1992, together with the 
material provided directly to the agency from Failure Analysis 
Associates, Inc., during the week of November 23, 1992. 

If there are additional questions regarding the material provided, 
please contact me. 

NEF-121 jry 
DP92-016 

Very truly yours, 

E. E. Conner 
Manager 

Product Investigations 
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